

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
5/3/2018 10:19 AM

No. 35610-8-III

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

CROWN WEST REALTY, LLC,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY; and
POLLUTION CONTROL HEARINGS BOARD,

Respondents.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
WASHINGTON PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICTS ASSOCIATION
AND
WASHINGTON ASSOCIATION OF SEWER & WATER
DISTRICTS**

LAW OFFICE OF THOMAS D.
MORTIMER
Thomas D. Mortimer, Jr.
WSBA No. 12244
1325 4th Ave., Suite 940
Seattle, WA 98101-2509
(206) 447-9036

TUPPER MACK WELLS PLLC
Sarah E. Mack
WSBA No. 12731
Lynne M. Cohee
WSBA No. 18496
2025 First Avenue, Suite 1100
Seattle, WA 98121
(206) 493-2300

*Attorneys for Washington Public Utility Districts Association
and Washington Association of Sewer & Water Districts*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
III.	ISSUES ADDRESSED BY AMICI CURIAE	2
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
V.	STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
VI.	ARGUMENT	4
	A. In <i>Cornelius v. Ecology</i> , the Supreme Court considered but declined to impose an “active compliance” requirement on the definition of “municipal water supply purposes.”	4
	1. In <i>Cornelius</i> , the appellants contended that Washington State University’s water rights had been unused for more than five years prior to enactment of the MWL.	5
	2. Ecology and Cornelius addressed the “active compliance” interpretation in their arguments to the Supreme Court.	7
	3. The Supreme Court did not require “active compliance” with the “municipal water supply purposes” definition.	9
	B. Ecology’s “ghost town” argument ignores controlling authority and does not justify imposing an “active compliance” requirement on the Legislature’s MWSP definition.	12
	C. The “active compliance” interpretation ignores the plain language of the relinquishment exemption for water rights claimed for municipal water supply purposes.	14
	D. The “active compliance” interpretation is inconsistent with other provisions of the MWL addressing rights for municipal water supply purposes.	16
	E. The “active compliance” interpretation directly conflicts with the MWL conservation and water use efficiency provisions.	18
VII.	CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

City of Union Gap v. Dep't of Ecology, 148 Wn. App. 519, 531-32, 195 P.3d 580 (2008) 15, 16

Cornelius v. Dep't of Ecology, 182 Wn.2d 574, 344 P.3d 199 (2015)..... 1, 4, 5, 7, 9, 10, 11, 13

Cornelius v. Ecology, PCHB No. 06-099, 2008 WL 5510405, Order on Summary Judgment (January 18, 2008) 6, 7

Dep't of Ecology v. Theodoratus, 135 Wn.2d 582, 957 P.2d 1241 (1998)..... 16, 17

Lummi Indian Nation v. State, 170 Wn.2d 247, 241 P.3d 1220 (2010) .. 17, 18

Okanogan Wilderness League v. Twisp, 133 Wn.2d 769, 947 P.2d 732 (1997)..... 12, 13

Pub. Util. District No. 1 of Pend Oreille Cty. v. Dep't of Ecology, 146 Wash.2d 778, 51 P.3d 744 (2002) 3, 13

Statutes

RCW 34.05.570(3)(d)..... 3

RCW 70.119A.180 19

RCW 70.119A.180(1)..... 19

RCW 90.03.015 passim

RCW 90.03.015(4) passim

RCW 90.03.330(2) 17, 18

RCW 90.03.330(3) 17, 18

RCW 90.03.386 19

RCW 90.03.386(3) 19

RCW 90.03.560 9, 10, 11

RCW 90.03.570(1) 17

RCW 90.03.570(2) 17

RCW 90.14.140(2)(a).....	15
RCW 90.14.140(2)(b).....	15
RCW 90.14.140(2)(c).....	15
RCW 90.14.140(2)(d).....	10, 14, 15
RCW 90.14.140(2)(f).....	15
RCW 90.14.140(2)(i).....	15
RCW 90.82.048(1).....	16
RCW 90.82.048(2).....	16, 17

Other Authorities

Statute Law Comm., Office of the Code Reviser, Bill Drafting Guide 2017	15
